504999964 07/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5046712

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT UNDER THE FIRST LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT	07/02/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIEWPOINT, INC.		
Street Address:	1515 S.E. WATER AVE., SUITE 300		
City:	PORTLAND		
State/Country:	OREGON		
Postal Code:	97214		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9679089
Application Number:	15443844
Application Number:	14491844
Application Number:	14491838

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

JAY DASILVA Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F178032 1L PAT REL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN LARSON		
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Larson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=NY-#32303779-v1-_EXECUTED__Patent_Release_(First_Lien)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046328 FRAME: 0289

504999964

source=NY-#32303779-v1-_EXECUTED__Patent_Release_(First_Lien)#page4.tif source=NY-#32303779-v1-_EXECUTED__Patent_Release_(First_Lien)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 046328 FRAME: 0290 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of

July 2, 2018, by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (the

"Collateral Agent"), in favor of VIEWPOINT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the Grantor").

Reference is made to that certain (i) Payoff Letter (First Lien Credit Agreement), dated as of the

date hereof, by and among Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as the Administrative Agent, the

Collateral Agent and Viewpoint and (ii) First Lien Grant of Security Interest in Patent, dated as of July

21, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), executed by the Grantor in favor of Collateral Agent and

recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 27, 2017 at Reel/Frame

043119/0093. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to

such terms in the Patent Security Agreement.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases the Patent Security

Agreement and all liens and security interests granted by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent

pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, including (without limitation) all of its right, title and

interest in, to and under the Collateral (including those Patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto),

including the right to receive all Proceeds from such Patents.

The Collateral Agent hereby acknowledges that this document may be filed, along with any

other necessary documentation, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the

termination and release granted herein. The Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to any Grantor,

at the Grantor's expense, all documents that the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the

terminations and releases effectuated herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

0061690-0000134 NY:32165163.1

PATENT REEL: 046328 FRAME: 0291 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

By:___

Name: Jugith E. Smith

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Joan Park

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Patent Title	Application Number	Publication Number	Patent Number
Viewpoint, Inc.	Methods and Systems for Mapping and Processing Building Information Modeling (BIM)- Based Data	14/491,782	US-2015- 0088916-A1	9,679,089
Viewpoint, Inc.	System and Method Linking Building Information Modeling and Enterprise Resource Planning	15/443,844	US-2017- 0169374-A1	
Viewpoint, Inc.	Methods and Systems for Processing Building Information Modeling (BIM)- Based Data	14/491,844	US-2015- 0088467-A1	
Viewpoint, Inc.	Methods and Systems for Generating User Interface for Processing Building Information Modeling (BIM)- Based Data	14/491,838	US-2015- 0089344-A1	

PATENT REEL: 046328 FRAME: 0293

RECORDED: 07/12/2018